of rates. In the sensitivity analysis of non-derivative financial instruments, the impact on annual
interest was only considered on positions with values exposed to such fluctuations:

Assets and liabilities linked to LIBOR are being reviewed and will be restated at the published
alternative rates. The Company estimates that the updated cash flows will be economically
equivalent to the original ones.

36.2.2 Fuel price risk (“QAV”)

The price of fuel may vary depending on the volatility of the price of crude oil and its derivatives. To
mitigate losses linked to variations in the fuel market, the Company had, as of September 30, 2023,
forward and options transactions on fuel (note 25).

36.2.2.1 Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis in US dollars of the price fluctuation of QAV
liter:

36.2.3 Foreign exchange risk

The foreign exchange risk arises from the possibility of unfavorable exchange differences to which
the Company's cash flows are exposed.

Exposure to CDI Exposure to LIBOR

Description Rate (p.a.)

September 30,

2023 Rate (p.a.)

September 30,

2023

Weighted

 rate (p.a.)

September 30,

2023

Exposed liabilities, net 12.7% (73,857)   5.3% (381,540)   5.6% (97,085)

Effect on profit or loss

Interest rate devaluation by -50% 6.3% 9,034   2.7% 10,219   2.8% 2,726

Interest rate devaluation by -25% 9.5% 4,517   4.0% 5,109   4.2% 1,363

Interest rate appreciation by 50% 19.0% (9,034)   8.0% (10,219)   8.4% (2,726)

Interest rate appreciation by 25% 15.8% (4,517)   6.6% (5,109)   7.0% (1,363)

Consolidated

Exposure to SOFR

Description

Average price

per liter

(in reais)

September 30,

2023

Aircraft fuel 4.26 (4,377,466)

Effect on profit or loss

Devaluation by -50% 2.13 2,188,733

Devaluation by -25% 3.19 1,094,367

Appreciation by 50% 6.38 (2,188,733)

Appreciation by 25% 5.32 (1,094,367)

Consolidated

Exposure to price

 ___________________________________________________________________________ 61

AZUL S.A.
   Notes to the interim condensed individual and consolidated financial statements
   September 30, 2023
   (In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated)

The exposure to the main exchange differences is as follows:

Description

September 30,

2023

December 31,

2022

September 30,

2023

December 31,

2022

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 658   5,420 386   377

Security deposits and maintenance reserves   8,070   8,409   -   -

Related parties   1,560,936   -   -   -

Total assets   1,569,664   13,829   386   377

Convertible instruments   (1,150,770)   (1,419,738)   -   -

Leases - payment in shares   (1,554,846)   -   -   -

Accounts payable - payment in shares   (100,401)   -   -   -

Related parties   (671,533)   -   -   -

Total liabilities   (3,477,550)   (1,419,738)   -   -

Net exposure   (1,907,886)   (1,405,909)   386   377

Net exposure in foreign currency   (380,998)   (269,450)   73   69

Parent company

Exposure to US$ Exposure to €

Description

September 30,

2023

December 31,

2022

September 30,

2023

December 31,

2022

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   107,443   56,487   2,996   8,052

Restricted cash   270,664   -   -   -

Long-term investments   -   -   744,309   733,043

Accounts receivable   137,338   166,012   6,889   -

Aircraft sublease   133,322   176,053   -   -

Security deposits and maintenance reserves   2,337,079   2,471,349   -   -

Other assets   34,320   12,636   -   -

Total assets   3,020,166   2,882,537   754,194   741,095

Liabilities

Loans and financing   (9,375,736)   (5,879,553)   -   -

Leases   (13,953,753)   (14,525,385)   -   -

Convertible instruments   (1,150,770)   (1,419,738)   -   -

Accounts payable foreign   (1,747,241)   (1,051,379)   -   -

Airport fees   (20,307)   -   -   -

Provisions and other liabilities   (2,481,020)   (3,020,947)   -   -

Total liabilities   (28,728,827)   (25,897,002)   -   -

Net exposure   (25,708,661)   (23,014,465)   754,194   741,095

Net exposure in foreign currency   (5,133,929)   (4,410,845)   142,301   133,066

Consolidated

Exposure to US$ Exposure to €

 ___________________________________________________________________________ 62

AZUL S.A.
   Notes to the interim condensed individual and consolidated financial statements
   September 30, 2023
   (In thousands of Brazilian reais – R$, unless otherwise indicated)

36.2.3.1 Sensitivity analysis

36.3 Credit risk

Credit risk is inherent to the Company's operating and financial activities, mainly disclosed in cash
and cash equivalents, long-term investments, accounts receivable, aircraft sublease, security
deposits and maintenance reserves. Financial assets classified as cash and cash equivalents and
long-term investments are deposited with counterparties that have a minimum investment grade
rating in the assessment made by agencies S&P Global Ratings, Moody's or Fitch (between AAA